

**News Release** 

September 3, 2025

# **Notice of Acquisition of Shares in Olivier**

EXEO Group, Inc. (head office: Shibuya-ku, Tokyo; Keigo Kajimura, President and Representative Director; hereinafter the "Company") announces that the Company has acquired all of the outstanding shares in Olivier Inc. (head office: Sapporo-shi, Hokkaido; Kazuiku Tsuji, Representative Director; hereinafter "Olivier") as a measure for the reinforcement of its System Solutions Business (hereinafter the "Share Acquisition").

#### 1. Purposes of the Share Acquisition

The Group believes that solving social issues is a universal mission as it laid out in its 2030 Vision and Medium-Term Management Plan (FY2021-FY2025). With this in mind, the Group will strive to connect and combine a variety of engineering areas through innovation and work relentlessly to create value for sustainable growth. By doing so, it aims to be a corporate group that is socially essential globally and in Japan.

Olivier is based in Sapporo and Tokyo and operates a system integration business for a wide range of industries, including telecommunications, logistics, and the public sector, with a focus on the finance sector. It has both a flexible system for development for catering to diverse customer needs and technological capabilities.

Olivier positions a challenge-oriented mindset at the core of its management and is building a corporate culture of constant evolution through proactive initiatives in new technology fields, such as AI, blockchain, and security, as well as areas where the Company does not yet have experience.

Through this share acquisition, the Company will fully leverage the distinctiveness and spirit of innovation of Olivier and create synergy in the aspects of technologies and human resources by complementing the strengths of the Group. With this initiative, the Company will further increase the competitiveness of its System Solutions Business, aiming to enhance the value provided by the overall Group and accelerate its sustainable growth.

### 2. Details of the Share Acquisition

The Company has acquired all of the outstanding shares in Olivier in exchange for cash.

#### 3. Outline of the New Subsidiary

Name	Olivier Inc.
Address	Floor 8, ASTY45, 5-1 Kita-4-jo Nishi, Chuo-ku, Sapporo, Hokkaido
Representative	Kazuiku Tsuji, Representative Director
Business	System integration business
Share capital	50,000,000 yen
Date of	September 1, 2016
establishment	

#### 4. Future Outlook

As a result of the Share Acquisition, Olivier will become a consolidated subsidiary of the Group. The impact of the Share Acquisition on the Group's consolidated financial results for the current fiscal year will be minor.

## Contact for inquiries